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PROTECTION CLEAN WATER PROGRAM

Application Type Renewal NPDES PERMIT EACT SHEET Application No. PA0021148
Facility Type Sewage ADDENDUM APS ID 1064579
Major / Minor Major Authorization ID 1398267

Applicant and Facility Information

Municipal Authority of Westmoreland

Applicant Name County (MAWC) Facility Name Mt Pleasant Borough STP
Applicant Address 124 Park & Pool Road Facility Address 360 Clay Avenue

New Stanton, PA 15672 Mount Pleasant, PA 15666-1910
Applicant Contact Norman Stout Facility Contact Same as Applicant
Applicant Phone (724) 640-7403 Facility Phone Same as Applicant
Client ID 64197 Site ID 271476
SIC Code 4952 Municipality Mount Pleasant Borough
SIC Description Trans. & Utilities - Sewerage Systems County Westmoreland
Date Published in PA Bulletin December 23, 2023 (Attachment A) EPA Waived? No
Comment Period End Date January 22, 2024 If No, Reason Major STP
Purpose of Application Application for a renewal of an NPDES permit for discharge of treated Sewage

Internal Review and Recommendations

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) published notice of draft Authorization to Discharge under the National
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) discharge requirements for treated sewage for Mt Pleasant Borough STP in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin on December 23, 2023 [53 Pa.B. 7940]. A 30-day comment period was provided during which
interested parties were directed to submit comments to DEP.

The purpose of this fact sheet is to document the comments received and DEP’s formal response to said comments.

Comments were received from Katelyn Warheit with MAWC and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
As a result of these comments, the reporting requirement for Influent BOD5 and TSS has been changed from reporting
average monthly to reporting daily maximum and an additional condition was added to Part C. 11.6.

In addition to the changes made as a result of comments, PFAS annual PFAS monitoring has also been added to Part A.l.E.
of the permit. Since monitoring for new parameters has been introduced, the Department has chosen to issue a re-draft of
the permit.

Per-and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)

In February 2024, DEP implanted a new PFAS monitoring initiative consistent with EPA’s memorandum that provides
guidance for addressing PFAS in treated effluent discharges permitted under the NPDES program. PFAS are a family of
synthetic, organic chemicals containing a chain of strong carbon-fluorine bonds. PFAS are generally highly stable and water-
and oil-resistant and are useful in a variety of consumer products and industrial processes. PFAS are resistant to
biodegradation, photooxidation, direct photolysis, and hydrolysis. Because PFAS do not readily degrade by natural
processes, it accumulates over time. According to the United States Department of Health and Human Services’ Agency for
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Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR). The environmental persistence and mobility of PFAS combined with
decades of widespread use have resulted in surface water, groundwater, drinking water, rainwater, soil, sediment, ice caps,
outdoor and indoor air, plants, animal tissue, and human blood serum across the globe. ATSDR also reports that exposure to
certain PFAS can lead to adverse human health impacts. Due to their durability, toxicity, persistence, and pervasiveness,
PFAS have emerged as a potentially significant pollutant of concern for sewage treatment plants.

In accordance with Section 11.G, of DEP’s SOP for Establishing Effluent Limitations for Individual Sewage Permits [BCQ-
PMT-033] and under the authority of 25 Pa. Code § 92.a.61, DEP is imposing monitoring for a subset of common/well-
studied PFAS to help understand the extend of PFAS contamination throughout the Commonwealth and the extent to which
point source discharges under the NPDES program contribute. These PFAS include Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA),
Perfluoroctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS), Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS), and Hexafluoropropylene Oxide Dimer Acid
(HFPO-DA).

Mount Pleasant Borough STP submitted their NPDES Permit renewal application prior to August 5, 2024 and were therefore
not required to sample for PFOA, PFOS, PFBS, and HFPO-DA as part of the renewal sampling. Mt Pleasant Borough STP
has one industrial user, Allegheny Restoration, which is a masonry business. Allegheny Restoration is not a categorical user
and therefore, EPA does not anticipate them to be a source of PFAS. Annual monitoring will therefore be imposed for PFOA,
PFOS, PFBS. And HFPO-DA. In accordance with Section 11.G.3. of DEP’s SOP for Establishing Effluent Limitations for
Individual Sewage Permits [BCQ-PMT-033], a footnote has been added to the permit stating “The permittee may discontinue
monitoring for PFOA, PFOS, HFPO-DA, and PFBS if the results in four consecutive monitoring periods indicate non-detect
results at or below Quantitation Limits of 4.0 ng/L for PFOA, 3.7 ng/L for PFOS, 3.5 ng/L for PFBS, and 6.4 ng/L for HFPO-
DA. When monitoring is discontinued, permittees must enter a No Discharge Indicator (NODI) Code of “GG” on eDMRs.

In response to the third draft permit, Katelyn Warheit with MAWC, sent a formal letter dated January 18, 2024
(Attachment B). The letter contained comments regarding

1.1t is MAWC'’s position that Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate and Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene need to be removed from the effluent
limitations because the sample results with B qualifiers cannot be considered valid and therefore must be discarded.

DEP’s Response: The Department is in agreement that the Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate and Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene
detections in the samples taken March 9 through March 23, 2022 were all qualified as B. The lab report provided in
Attachment C documents that this means “The target analyte was detected in the Method, Dilution Water, Instrument, or
Extraction Blank or Sterility Check at or above the method reporting limit or applicable method, client, or regulatory
requirement”. The Department agrees that a qualification of B suggests that there is likely laboratory error, however, the
percentage of results qualified in the initial sampling is concerning (100% and 66%, respectively). The ten additional samples
being non-detect are beneficial, but the Department is asking for a wider time range of data to be satisfied that there is no
reasonable potential for the effluent to cause or contribute to impairment for Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate and Indeno(1,2,3-
cd)Pyrene. No changes are being made to the redraft permit, however, Part XI.A of this permit allows the authority to apply
for an amendment to remove the monitoring requirement and limits if after two years, all of the monitoring results are non-
detect.

2. Itis MAWC’s position that Benzo(k)Fluoranthene needs to be removed from the effluent limitations because a single
sample result out of thirteen showed a possible detection, but it was qualified because it was below the laboratory’s method
reporting limit, meaning it was an estimated value.

DEP’s Response: Benzo(k)Fluoranthene was detected in the sample taken on March 23, 2022 at a concentration
greater than the method detection limit for method EPA 625.1. The laboratory qualifies the sample as J. According to the lab
report (Attachment C), this qualification documents that “the analyte was detected above the method detection limit but
below the method reporting limit; the reported result is an estimated value.” The department considers a result above the
detection level as a detection regardless of its relation to the reporting limit. There will be no changes in the redraft permit
regarding Benzo(k)Fluoranthene.

In accordance with Section I.B. of the Department’s SOP for Establishing WQBELSs and Permit Conditions for Toxic
Pollutants in NPDES Permits [SOP No. BCW-PMT-037], when an outlier is suspected in data sets greater than 10, then the
median value should be used to evaluate reasonable potential rather than the AMEC. Using a median value of 0.225 pg/L for
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene has no effect on proposed effluent limitations.
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Please note that the Department did not complete the tests recommended in EPA’s Guidance for Data Quality Assessment
(Data Quality Guidance) [EPA QA/G-9 QAQOQ Version] to confirm that outliers exist for this dataset. The Department’s
willingness to evaluate what the limits would be if outliers exist in the data sets should not be misconstrued in any way as
confirmation that an outlier exists in the data set for Benzo(k)Fluoranthene.

3. The average monthly effluent limitation for Dichlorobromomethane and Chloroform is listed in the draft permit as 5.78
Mg/L. Pennsylvania’s Safe Drinking Water regulations regulate Total Trithalomethanes (TTHMs), which are the sum of
Dichlorobromomethane, Chloroform, Bromoform, and Chlorodibromomethane, a Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 80
pg/L. What is the logic behind assigning a limit for wastewater that is a fraction of the limit for drinking water.

DEP’s Response: 25 PA Code §93.6 stipulates that “Water may not contain substances attributable to point or
nonpoint source discharges in concentration or amounts sufficient to be inimical or harmful to the water uses to be protected
or to human, animal, plant or aquatic life.” Because of this, the receiving stream, Shupe Run, is required to meet the most
stringent of four water criteria: Criteria Maximum Concentration (also called acute fish criteria of AFC), Criteria Continuous
Concentration (also called chronic fish criteria or CFC), Threshold Human Health Criteria (THH), and Cancer Risk Level
criteria(CRL). Table 5 of 25 PA Code §93.8c.(b) defines Pennsylvania’s water quality criteria. Dichlorobromomethane’s most
restrictive criteria is the CRL criteria of 0.95 pg/L. Chloroform’s most restrictive criteria is the THH criteria of 5.7 pg/L. TMS
calculated limits for both pollutants based on Shupe Run meeting both of these criteria.

4. The effluent limitations for TRC were changed from 0.03 mg/L to 0.011 mg/L (Average Monthly) and from 0.10 mg/L to
0.035 mg/L (Instantaneous Maximum). The DEP SOP for Establishing Effluent Limitations for Individual Sewage Permits
[SOP No. BCW-PMT-033) states “For existing discharges, where the existing TRC limit is at or below 0.1 mg/L the existing
limit may remain in the reissued permit (no modeling required).” DEP indicated in the Fact Sheet that even though the SOP
states that the existing limits may remain and that no modeling is required, the application manger has the discretion to
choose to remodel the TRC effluent limitations anyway. When TRC was remodeled, the “Chlorine Demand of Stream” was
changed from 0.8 mg/L to 0.3 mg/L and the “Qsteam” was changed from 0.1287 cfs to 0.0319 cfs. What rationale did the
previous manager provide for using an in-stream chlorine demand of 0.8 mg/L in the previous TRC Model? What is the
reason for changing the flow of the stream to % of its previous value?

DEP’s Response: There was no justification provided to validate an instream value of 0.8 mg/L in the previous fact
sheets. Without site-specific justification, Section 11.C.2. of DEP’s SOP for Establishing Effluent Limitations for Individual
Sewage Permits [SOP No. BCW-PMT-033] stipulates that an instream chlorine demand of 0.3 mg/L be used. Therefore, an
instream value of 0.8 mg/L cannot continue to be used for modeling TRC for this facility.

As stated on page 4 of the fact sheet, the stream flow rate was generated using USGS Stream stats, which is the accepted
practice within DEP at this time.

Please note that Part C.VIII.D.1. of the permit provides MAWC with the opportunity to conduct a Chlorine Demand Study in
accordance with DEP’s Implementation Guidance Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Regulation [DEP ID 391-2000-015] if they
believe that a site-specific in-stream chlorine demand is appropriate. Additionally, the Department allows for any permittee to
conduct site-specific studies for any model input they question the validity of.

5. MAWC requests that influent BOD and influent TSS monitoring requirements be changed from “Report Weekly Average”
to “Report Daily Max” for consistency purposes. All other major sewage plants operated by MAWC have reporting
requirements that require “Report Daily Max” for influent BOD and influent TSS: New Stanton (PA0026581), Jeanette
WWTP(PA 0027430), Scottdale STP (PA0026581), and Darragh STP (PA0096211). The fact sheet reference than an SOP
states “influent BOD and TSS monitoring will be imposed in the permit at a frequency equivalent to that imposed for the
effluent parameters.” The sampling frequency will still be equivalent to that imposed for effluent parameters: 2/week.

DEP’s Response: For the purpose of renewing this permit, DEP will impose influent BOD and TSS monitoring
requirements as Report Daily Max at the request of the permittee. Please note, however, that EPA prefers traditional
pollutants to be reported as weekly and monthly averages. The intent of this preference is so that the influent reporting aligns
with the effluent reporting basis. DEP reserves the right during subsequent renewals to adjust any permit to be in line with
EPA'’s preference.
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6. It is MAWC'’s position that Bis(2-Ethylhexly)Phthalate, Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene, and Benzo(k)Fluoranthene need to be
removed from the WQBELSs table and TRE requirement. See discussion under “Pages 3,4” above.

DEP’s Response: DEP has evaluated the complete data sets for each of these parameters in accordance
with the Department’s SOP for Establishing WQBELs and Permit Conditions for Toxic Pollutants in NPDES Permits [SOP
No. BCW-PMT-037] and has justified why these parameters are assigned limits.

Section II.5.a of DEP’s SOP for Establishing WQBELs and Permit Conditions for Toxic Pollutants in NPDES Permits [SOP
No. BCW-PMT-037] states that if the permittee documents in the pre-draft survey that the source of the toxic pollutants of
concern are unknown or suspected to be unknown, then the permittee will be required to conduct a TRE to investigate and
control the source(s) of the pollutants subject to final WQBELSs.

MAWC documented in their pre-draft survey response (Attachment D) that they are not aware of the sources for
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene, Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate, and Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene. Additionally, all three parameters of
concern are subject to final WQBELSs in Part A.I.C. of the permit. Benzo(k)Fluoranthene, Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate, and
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene are therefore all subject to the requirement to conduct a TRE for these parameters

On December 14, 2023, US EPA Region Il sent an email (Attachment E) making the following comment:

According to our Memorandum of Agreement, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region Il has received the
revised draft National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for:

Mt Pleasant Borough STP

Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County (MAWC)
NPDES Number: PA0021148

EPA Received Revised Draft: 12/7/2023

30-day response date: 1/6/24

Mount Pleasant STP NPDES permit is a major facility that discharges to Shupe Run and this is the third draft permit EPA has
received. PADEP had chosen to incorporate the minimum CSO performance standard requirement of 85% capture, listed in
the 1994 CSO policy, into the NPDES Permit rather than including the 94% capture performance standard value from
MAWC'’s LTCP for Mount Pleasant STP. EPA does not concur with this approach based on our technical evaluation of the
COS Policy as previously stated during correspondence on the Jeanette STP NPDES permit, PA0027430. Our office is
currently drafting a formal response to further explain our position on the overall matter, which will be sent to PADEP once it
is finalized.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to reach out to Ryan Shuart, copied on this email. If there are any additional
changes to the permit documents, please be sure to reach out to EPA as additional review may be necessary.

DEP’s Response: The Department acknowledges this comment in addition to the July 23, 2024 letter
(Attachment F) in augmentation of this comment. Section IV.B.2.c of the EPA CSO Policy specifies what numeric
performance standards should be in the Phase Il permits to meet the water quality-based effluent limits under 40
CFR 122.44(d)(1) and 122.44(k). The Policy has listed four (i, ii, iii, and iv) numeric performance standards:

i. A maximum number of overflow events per year for specified design conditions consistent with I1.C.4.a.i;
ii. A minimum percentage capture of combined sewage by volume for treatment under specified design
conditions consistent with 11.C.4.a.ii;

iii. A minimum removal of the mass of pollutants discharged for specified design conditions consistent with
I1.C.4.a.iii;

iv. Performance standards and requirements that are consistent with 11.C.4.b of the Policy.

The standards specified in i-iii are consistent with the three criteria of the Presumption Approach while the standards
specified in iv are consistent with the requirements of the Demonstration Approach.

Exhibit 4-4 of EPA’s CSO Guidance for Permit Writers (EPA 832-B-95-008, September 1995) shows an example of
the sample permit language for Presumption Approach providing additional clarification that the minimum percent
capture (i.e., at least 85 percent) as identified in Section IV.B.2.c of the EPA CSO Policy should be in the permit
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when a permittee adopts Presumption Approach. The example does not provide an option to modify the percent
capture in the sample permit language like other options for appropriate number of overflows or mass pollutant
removal.

Page 2 of the July 23, 2024 letter states, “If, based on the LTCP, the permitting authority determines that the
presumption approach minimum criteria included in the CSO Polity do not “provide an adequate level of control to
meet the water quality-based requirements of the CWA”, the permitting authority must establish more stringent
requirements necessary to meet water quality standards”. Based on the CSO Policy and EPA’s guidance
documents, it is PADEP’s understanding that the permitting authority’s responsibility to establish more stringent
requirements for Presumption Approach falls under the responsibility during post-Phase Il CSO permitting.

Additionally, use of the presumption approach does not shield a permittee from the possibility that additional controls
might eventually be necessary in order to attain water quality objectives. In light of this understanding, PADEP
SWRO has started including post-Phase || CSO requirements in the Phase || CSO permits, i.e., submission of a
Phase Il Plan in the LTCP compliance schedule, which it believes satisfies the permitting authority’s responsibility
as well as the permittee’s requirement to comply with the CSO Policy. The following language has been added to the
LTCP Implementation Schedule in Part C.11.C.3 of the redraft permit:

“If the findings of the Post-Construction Compliance Monitoring Plan indicate that Phase | and Phase Il are not
sufficient to meet the Presumption Approach requirements of the CSO Control Policy and the Department’s
compliance criteria, submit a Phase Il plan to the Department designed to achieve ultimate compliance with the
CSO Control Policy and all Water Quality Standards with an implementation schedule to complete Phase Il in the
fastest time reasonably practicable.”

Additionally, as examples, the EPA Region Two Permits NY0031429 and NY00222403 specify 85 percent as the
numeric performance standard for Presumption Approach.

For these reasons, the performance standard in Part C. Il. C. 2. of the permit is not changing from 85 percent.
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NOTICES

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

[53 Pa.B. 7940]
[Saturday, December 23, 2023]

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS UNDER THE CLEAN STREAMS
LAW AND FEDERAL CLEAN
WATER ACT

This notice provides information about persons who have applied to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for a new,
renewed, or amended NPDES or WQM permit, or a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges, or have submitted a Notice of
Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications and NOIs concern, but are not lunited to, effluent discharges from
sewage treatment facilities and industrial facilities to surface waters or groundwater; stormwater discharges associated with industrial
activity (industrial stormwater), construction activity (construction stormwater), and municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4ds);
the application of pesticides; the operation of Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs); and the construction of sewage,
industrial waste, and manure storage, collection and treatment facilities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code
Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.5. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal
Clean Water Act (33 US.C A §§ 1251—1376). More information on the types of NPDES and WQM permits that are available can
be found on DEP's wehsite (visit www .dep pa gov and select Businesses, Water, Bureau of Clean Water, Wastewater Management,

and NPDES and WQM Permitting Programs).

Section Category

I Individual and General WQM Permit Applications NOIs Received, General NPDES Permit NOIs Received, and All Transfer and Minor
Amendment Applications N0OIs Fecerved

I Individual NPDES Permits—New, Renewal, and Major Amendment Applications and Draft Permits for Discharges Relating to Sewage,
Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs

III Individual NPDES Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activity

Section I identifies the following applications and WOIs that have been received by DEP:

* Individual and General WQM Permit Applications Recerved—DEP provides a 15-day public comment period for Individual
WOM Permit Applications for new and reissued permits. There 1s no public comment period for General WQM Permit NOIs.

» General Chapter 92a NPDES Permit NOIs Received—There 1s no public comment period for General NPDES NOIs recetved.

« All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications WOIs Recetved—Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications WOIs received
for Individual and General WQM Permits and Individual and General NPDES Permits, excluding PAG-01 and PAG-02, are identified
but do not have public comment periods. DEP provides a 13-day public comment period for Individual WQM Permat Applications for
amendments.

Additional information on these applications and NOIz may be reviewed by generating the "Applications and NOIs without
Comment Periods Report” or, for Individual WQM Permit Applications, the "Applications Recerved with Comment Periods Report”
on DEP's website at www.dep pa gov/CWPublicNotice.



NPDES Permit Fact Sheet NPDES Permit No. PA0021148
Mt Pleasant Borough STP

PA0021148, Sewage_ SIC Code 4952, Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, 124 Park and Pool Road, New Stanton. PA
12672 Facility Name: Mt Pleasant Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Mount Pleasant Borough, Westmoreland
County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application 1s for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The recerving stream(s), Shupe Run (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-D and is classified for Warm Water
Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.5 MGD —Interim Limits.

Mass Units (Ibs/day) Concentrations (mg/L)
Daily Daily
Parameters Average Monthly Maximum Minimum Average Monthly Maximum IMAX
Copper, Total {ug/L) Report Report M FReport Report B
Cvanide, Free (ugL) Report Report A EReport Report X3
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene (ugL) Report Report X Feport Report XXX
Dichlorobromomethane (ug/L) Report Report M FReport Report B
Bis(2-Ethvlhexv])Phthalate (ugL) Report Report A EReport Report  XHX
Chloroform (ugL) Report Report X Feport Report XXX
Indeno(1.2 3-cd)Pvrene (ug/L) Report Report M FReport Report B
The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.5 MGD —Interim Limits.
Mass Units (Ibs/day) Concentrations (mg/L)
Average

Parameters Average Monthly Weekly Minimum Average Monthly Maximum INAX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) k84 O XXX 0.03 G 010

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.5 MGD —Final Limits.

Mass Units (Ibs/day) Concentrations (mg/L)
Average
Parameters Average Monthly Weekly Minimum Average Monthly Maximum INAX
Total Residual Chlerine (TEC) M O XX 0.011 MO 0033

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.5 MGD —Final Limits.
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Mass Units (lbs/day)

Concentrations (mg/L)

NPDES Permit No. PA0021148

Daily Daily
Parameters Average Monthly Maximum Minimum Average Monthly Maximum INAX
Copper, Total (ug/L) 0.12 0.18 XX 045 142 142
Cyanide, Free (ugL) 0.051 0.079 XXX 4.08 6.33 10.1
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene (ug/L) 0.0001 0.0002 M 0.012 0.018  0.0290
Dichlorobromomethane (ug/L) 0.014 0.021 XM 578 o0z 144
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate (ug/L) 0.005 0.007 B 037 0.58 0.93
Chleroform (ug/L) 0.072 0.11 B 578 902 14.4
Indene(1.2 3-cd)Pyrene (ug/L) 0.00001 0.o0002 XXX 0.001 0002 0.003

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.3 MGD —Limits.

Parameters
Flow (MGD)

pH(SU)

Dissolved Oxygen

Carbonaceous Biechemical Oxygen Demand (CEODs)
Nov 1-Apr30
May 1-0ct31

Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BODs)
Faw Sewage Influent

Total Suspended Solids

Total Suspended Solids
Raw Sewage Influent

Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)
Oct1-Apr 30
May 1 - Sep 30

E. Coli (No./100 ml)
Ammeonia-Nitrogen
Nov 1-Apr30
Mav 1-0ct31
Iron, Dissolved (ugL)
Zinc, Total {ug/L)

Total Nitrogen

Total Phosphorus

Mass Units (Ibs/day)
Weelly
Average Monthly Average
Report Report
Daily Max
X X
X 3B
2200 3350
1250 1850
Report Report
3100 4750
Report Report
X X
X 3B
X 3B
400 X
2309 X
Report Report
Daily Max
Report Report
Daily Max
X X
X X

Concentrations (mg/L)

Minimum Average Monthly Average IMAX

XX

6.0

Daily Min

30

Daily Min

A

A
piaa

p:o:0:4
O

X

XX

XX

XX

p 804

17.0

10.0
Feport

250

Report

2,000
Geo Mean
200
Geo Mean
300
32

191
Feport

Report

XX

XX

Weelkly
X XXX
o0 X
Daily Max
o XXX
270 30
15.0 20
N XXX
38.0 30
X XXX
X3 10,000
X 1,000
X3 Report
48 6.4
382 XXX
Report XXX
Daily Max
Report XXX
Daily Max
Report XXX
Daily Max
Report XXX
Daily Max
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Following major conditions have been added to the permit:
* A compliance schedule for total residual chlorine in Part CVIILA

+ A compliance schedule for total copper, free cyanide, chloroform, dichlorobromomethane, benzo(k) fluoranthene, bis(2-
Ethylhexvl) phthalate, and indeno(1.2.3-cd) pyvrene in Part C. V.C

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.
The EPA Waitver is not in effect.
Southwest Regional Office
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ATTACHMENT B

MAWC Comment Letter
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An Equal Opportunity Employer 124 Park and Pool Road Maiing Address WWW.ITEBWE Org
New Stanton, PA 15672 P.O. Box 730 mawc@mawe.org
Phona: 724.755.5800 Greansburg, PA 15601
1.800.442 6829
January 18, 2024
Stephanie Conrad
PA DEP Clean Water Program
400 Waterfront Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Re:

Mt. Pleasant Borough STP (PA0021148)
Third Draft NPDES Permit Comments

Dear Ms. Conrad:

MAWTC has reviewed the third draft NDPES permit for Mt. Pleasant Borough STP and would
like to provide the following comments:

Pages 3, 4

It is MAWC’s position that Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate and Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene need
to be removed from the effluent limitations because the sample results with B qualifiers
cannot be considered valid data and therefore must be discarded. The B qualifier means
that the laboratory’s equipment erroneously detected these parameters in deionized water,
where it is known that they are not present. The ten sample results that do not have B
qualifiers are the only data points that can be accepted as valid. All ten of those sample
results were non-detect.

It is MAWC’s position that Benzo(k)Fluoranthene needs to be removed from the effluent
limitations because a single sample result out of thirteen showed a possible detection, but
it was qualified because it was below the laboratory’s method reporting limit, meaning
that it was an estimated value. (Please note that a revised report was issued to add the J
qualifier approximately one year after the original report because that is when the error
was discovered. The omission of the J qualifier on the original report went unnoticed
until an investigation of the sample data was undertaken in response to the inclusion of
this parameter in the draft NPDES permit. The length of time between the original report
and the revision bears no relevance upon the fact that it is accurate to have the J qualifier
listed for Benzo(k)Fluoranthene.) Please see attached email from Suburban Testing Labs
regarding the interpretation of this data.

The average monthly effluent limitation for Dichlorobromomethane and Chloroform is
listed in the draft permit as 5.78 ug/L. Pennsylvania’s Safe Drinking Water regulations
regulate Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs), which are the sum of Dichlorobromomethane,
Chloroform, Bromoform, and Chlorodibromomethane, at a Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL) of 80 ug/L.. What is the logic behind assigning a limit for wastewater that is a
fraction of the limit for drinking water?

12
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Page 5

Page 6

The effluent limitations for TRC were changed from 0.03 mg/L to 0.011 mg/L (Average
Monthly) and from 0.10 mg/L to 0,035 mg/L (Instantaneous Maximum). The DEP S0P
for Establishing Effluent Limitations for Individual Sewage Permits (BCW-PMT-033)
states that “T'or existing discharges, where the existing TRC limit is at or below 0.1 mg/T.,
the existing limit may remain in the reissued permit (no modeling required).” DEP
indicated in the IFact Sheet that even though the SOP states that the existing limits may
remain and that no modeling is required, the application manager has the discretion to
choose to remodel the TRC effluent limitations anyway. When TRC was remodeled, the
*Chlorine Demand of Stream” was changed from (.8 mg/L to 0.3 mg/L and the “Qsiream”
was changed from 0.1287 efs to 0.0319 efs. What rationale did the previous application
manager provide for using an in-stream chlorine demand of 0.8 mg/L in the previous
TRC model? What is the reason for changing the flow of the stream to ¥ of its previous
value?

MAWC requests that influent BOD and influent TSS monitoring requirements be
changed from “Report Weekly Average” to “Report Daily Max™ for consistency
purposes. All other major sewage treatment plants operated by MAWC have reporting
requirements that require “Report Daily Max" for influent BOD and influent TSS: New
Stanton S8TP (PADD3E181), Jeannette WWTP (PADO27430), Scottdale STP
(PAD026581), and Darragh STP (PAOO26211). The fact sheet references an SOP that
states “...influent BOD and TSS monitoring will be imposed in the permit at a frequency
equivalent to that imposed for the effluent parameters.” The sampling frequency will still
be equivalent to that imposed for effluent parameters: 2/week.,

Page 33

It is MAWC’s position that Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate, Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene, and
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene need to be removed from the WQBELs table and TRE
requirement. See discussion under “Pages 3, 4™ above.

MAWC would like to request a conference call to discuss these comments prior to issuance of
the final NPDES permit. Please contact me at kwarheit@mawe.org or 724-454-0233 to discuss
this request.

Sincerely,

Katelyn Warheit

Environmental Compliance Superintendent
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County

ce: Dom Garofola, Gibson-Thomas Engineering
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Katelxn Warheit

From: Frank Medora <fmedora@suburbantestinglabs.com>

Sent: Friday, December 29, 2023 4:46 PM

To: Katelyn Warheit; Rich Stump IlI

Subject: RE: Follow Up Discussion on Your Presentation at IPP Conference on 4-13-23

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Katelyn,

Jvalues are estimated results since they are below the laboratory’s MRL, the lowest calibration standard where
results are quantifiable and reliable. Therefore, J-qualified results, the range between the MDL and the MRL,
should not be used as the basis to require monitoring in an NPDES permit. If the laboratory had reported the
original sample results to the MRL, the results would have been non-detect for these analytes except for two of the
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate (also known as BEHP or DEHP). BEHP is frequently found in commonly used plastic
products and is known to be a prevalent contaminant. It is our experience as a commercial laboratory, that when a
sample registers J and B flags due to the presence of BEHP, the resulting values are not only estimated, but also
raise concerns about the authenticity of the detected origin.

We recommend that you have a conference call with the NPDES permitting staff from your local DEP office and the
Division of NPDES Permitting from Harrisburg (Sean Furjanic and Maria Schumack: (717) 787-5017) to get
everyone on the same page.

Frank Medora 0

Client Experience Liaison

Office: 610-375-8378 x294

Direct: 484-544-4703

Cell: 484-995-6958
fmedora@suburbantestinglabs.com

Our offices will be closed on Monday, December 25" in observance of Christmas Day, and Monday, January 1% for the New
Year. Please contact our office in advance if you need to make alternative arrangements for your sampling. Thank you.
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ATTACHMENT C
Revision Four of the Laboratory Report for Effluent
Samples Collected March 23, 2022
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SUBURBAN

TESTING LABS

Amended Results Report

Order 1D 2005002

Envirommental Service Laboratories, Inc. Project: NPDES Permit Renewsals
1803 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

Attn: Rebecca Erwin Regulatory 10:
Sample Number:  2C05004-01 Site: 2032021-01 Sample 1D: 2032021
Colector:  Client Collect Date: 03232022 7:00 am Sample Type: Composite
Departmant | Tect | Parameter Reguit Units Mathod RL. DF  FrepDabs By Analysis Date By
Inorganics
Chromium V1) =010 TR EPAZIE.E 0.10 1 O4Ddiz2 DSM DaDd2z 13110 ZJH
Metals
Antimiony =02 poiL EPA.200.58 02 1 0401722 MER 0404522 11:35  MER
AMEENIE =04 oL EPA 200.5 04 1 0401722 MER 04422 11:35  MKR
Cadmium =01 TR EPA200.6 0.4 1 04022 MER 040422 11:35  MER
Cobait =02 pofL EPA.200.5 1] 1 0422 APV 042 11:35 RPY
Lead =03 oL EPA.200.8 0.3 1 040122 MEKR 0400422 11:35  MKR
Sefenium =03 HOL EPA 200.5 0.5 1 0401722 MER 040422 11:35 MER
Silver =02 oL EP& 200.8 02 1 04022 MER 040422 11:35 MER
Thallum =0.05 poiL EPA.200.58 0.05 1 0401722 MER 0404522 11:35  MER
Zinc: 28 oL EPA 200.5 4 1 0401722 MER 04422 11:35  MKR
Semivolaties
SWOA, 325, FRL
Acenaphthene = [.0950 L poiL EPAEZSA 00990 1 0322 AMAA 0331522 321 MAG
Acanaphthylens = DLOE5d oL EPAEZS1 DL0&34 1 03222 AMAA 0331022 321 MAG
Anthracene =0.0ETS L EPAG251 00875 1 0329722 AMAS DI31/22 321 MAG
Benzidine =481 oL EPAEZSA 4.8 1 03222 AMAA 033122 321 MAG
Benznajanihracens = DLI556 TR EPAEZS.1 [.0596 1 D32erz2 AMAA 033122 321 MAG
Benznajpyrens = 00652 pofL EPAEZSA D.aeaz 1 032722 AMAA D331022 321 MAG
Benzn{bjflucranthens = 00433 oL EPAEZS1 00433 1 03222 AMAA 0331022 321 MAG
Benzog,h,ljperylens = 0.OTES B2 L EPAG251 L.0vas 1 0329722 AMAS DI31/22 321 MAG
Benznk fuaranthens D135 J oL EPAEZSA D.ovasE 1 03222 AMAA 033122 321 MAG
4-Bromophenyl phenyl efer = 0.104 L1 TR EPAEZS.1 o104 1 D32erz2 AMAA 033122 321 MAG
Buiyl benzyl phihalats = 00635 pofL EPAEZSA 0L0635 1 032722 AMAA D331022 321 MAG
4-Chipmno-3-methyiphenol = 00852 oL EPAEZS1 DL0952 1 03222 AMAA 0331022 321 MAG
is{2-Chloroethooy) methana = 00817 L EPAG251 Loy 1 0329722 AMAS DI31/22 321 MAG
Dis{2-Chloroetiyl) ether = L0750 oL EPAEZSA 00750 1 03222 AMAA 033122 321 MAG
[ois{2-Chlorolsopropyl) ether = DLOE56 L1 TR EPAEZS.1 0.0&56 1 D32erz2 AMAA 033122 321 MAG
2-Chioronaphthalene = 0.0ETS L1 pofL EPA 6251 0LOETS 1 032722 AMAA D331022 321 MAG
2-Chiprophienol = D.0ETS oL EPAGZSA 0L0875 1 03222 AMAA 0331022 321 MAG
4-Chiprophienyl phenyl efer = 00913 L EPAG2Z5.1 L.o0=3 1 0329722 AMAS DI31/22 321 MAG
Chryseng = 00702 oL EPA.EZ5.1 oovaz 1 03222 AMAA 033122 321 MAG
Dibenz{a,h@anthracans = L5110 TR EPAEZSA 0.0510 1 D32erz2 AMAA 033122 321 MAG

Report Generated On: 031372023 1128 am 2C05004
STL_Resuts Revislon#F2.1 Effective: 09/01/2022

UBUREBAN TESTING LAB

108 suburbantestingla 00

Fhone: 610-375-TEST Fax: 61

1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 1594

T
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NPDES Permit Fact Sheet NPDES Permit No. PA0021148
Mt Pleasant Borough STP

TESTING LABS
Sample Number- 2C05004-01 Site: 2032021-01 Sample ID: 2032021
Collector: Client Collect Date: 032372022 7:00 am Sample Type: Composite
Departmant ! Tect | Parameter Fecuft Uk athod RL. OF PrepDabts By Anatyeic Dets BY

Semivolaties (Continued)
EWDA, 825, FPL (Continued)

Di-n-butyl phialate 0423 8,4 P EPA 625.1 0.0817 1 03292 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
1,3-Dichiorobenzens = 0.0TE0 TR EP& 6251 00750 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
1.4-Dichilorobenzens = [L0B4E P EPA& E25.1 0.0846 1 039 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
1, 2-Dichilorobenzens = [L0ETS pL EPA 625.1 0.0875 1 032922 AMAA DI31/Z2 321 MAG
3. 3-Dichionobenzidine =0.134 oL EP& 6251 0134 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
2.4-Dichiorophenal = [0LO0TBE L1 P EPA E325.1 0.0785 1 0329722 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
Diettryl phthalate 0500 B,J TR EP& 6251 0.112 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
2, 4-Dimethylphenod =[0.420 P EPA& E25.1 0420 1 039 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
Dimethyl phihalate = 0LO&TS pL EPA 625.1 0.0875 1 032922 AMAA DI31/Z2 321 MAG
4,5-DHnkno-2-mathyiphenol =013 [ oL EP& 6251 0.113 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
2.4-Dinfrophenm =288 [T P EPA E325.1 258 1 0329722 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
2,5-Dinknotoluens = 0.106 L1 TR EP& 6251 0.1DE | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
2. 4-Dinfrotolens = 00808 P EPA& E25.1 0.0508 1 039 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
O#-n-octyl phinalate = 00T pL EPA 625.1 0073 1 032922 AMAA DI31/Z2 321 MAG
1.2-Diphenylhydrazing =013 oL EP& 6251 0.113 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
[is{2-Ethylhexyl) phithalate 27 B4 P EPA E325.1 O17E 1 0329722 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
Fluorantheng = 00856 B2 TR EP& 6251 0.0&56 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
Fluorene = 0104 B2 L1 P EPA& E25.1 o104 1 039 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
Hexachipmbenzene = [.0846 pL EPA 625.1 0.0846 1 032922 AMAA DI31/Z2 321 MAG
Hexachipmowradisns = DLOTES oL EP& 6251 0.O7as | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
Heaxachipmoysapentadiena = 00433 P EPA E25.1 0.0433 1 0329722 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
Hexachiproethane = DLOGES L1 TR EP& 6251 00653 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
Indeno] 1,2 3-cajpyrens D125 B,J P EPA E25.1 0.0558 1 039 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
Isopharane = [.0942 pL EPA 625.1 00942 1 032922 AMAA DI31/Z2 321 MAG
Haphthalene = L0615 oL EP& 6251 L0615 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
Witrobenzens = 00506 L1 P EPA E25.1 0.0596 1 0329722 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
4-Nirophenad = 00354 TR EP& 6251 D034 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
2-MHraphenol = 0.0450 P EPA E25.1 0.0490 1 039 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
W-Mitrosodimen ylamine = 00635 pL EPA 625.1 0.0635 1 032922 AMAA DI31/Z2 321 MAG
n-Hirssodiphenylamine =0.202 oL EPA 625.1 D202 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
M-Mitrosodi-n-propylamine = 0L.0BES P EPA 625.1 0.0585 1 0329722 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
Pentachicrophenod = 0.130 TR EPA 625.1 o100 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
Pheranthrens = 00952 L1 P EPA 625.1 0.0252 1 039 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
Phenal = 00433 pL EPA 625.1 0.0433 1 032922 AMAA DI31/Z2 321 MAG
PyTENE 0250 B,L1.Jd oL EPA 625.1 00335 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
1.2 4-Trichionigenzens = 00804 L1 P EPA 625.1 0.0594 1 0329722 AMAA D331/22 321 MAG
2,4, 6Trchioroohenal = 00952 TR EPA 625.1 0.0952 | 032922 AMAA D322 321 MAG
Swmogate Recoveries Resuits Units Mettod %Recovery DF  LimEs (%Rscovery)  Analyss Date

Sumgate: 2-Flworophenal 4.7 P EPA E25.1 A% 1 10-79 VETE] [ g

Sumgate: Phens-0s 546 poL EPA G251 25% 1 10-57 TR [ e 3

Sumogate: Miroberzene-d5 646 gL EPAE25.1 ET% 1 24-119 5T [ i

Sumgate: 2-Fluonobiphenyl 609 P ERA E25.1 63% 1 28115 VETE] [ i w3

Report Generated On: 037122023 11:28 am 2C05004
STL_Resuts Reviskon#2.1 Effective: 09/A01.2022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS

1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 18605 FPhone: 810-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4

PADEP £ D6-00208
PLIDER® PAR

suburbantestinglabs.cor
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NPDES Permit Fact Sheet NPDES Permit No. PA0021148
Mt Pleasant Borough STP

Sample Number:  2C05004-01 Site: 2032021-01 Sample ID: 2032021
Colector:  Client Collect Date: 03/23/2022 7:00 am Sample Type: Composite
Department | Toc! | Parameter Regult Unks Mathod RL. OF FPrepDae By Analysic Date By

Semivolaties (Continwed)

EVIDA, 025, PPL [Continued)
SUTDgate Recoveres [Contnusd) Resuits Units Method %Recovery DF  LImks (%Recovery)  Analysis Date
Sumngate: 24,5 Tribromophenol 152 gL EPAE2S.1 To% 1 10141 (33122 3
Sumogate: p-Temhenyi-d14 677 gL EFAE2S.1 0% 1 45124 (3122 3

SWOA, 3270 SIM

1,4-Dloxane, Sl =01 HoL SWadE 3510CrazrDE (1A ] 1 03292 MAG D322 321 MAG
SwTogate Recoveres RESUTS Uinits Methaod WRecovery DF  Limis (SaRecovery)  Analysis Dafe
Surmogate: 2-Fluonphenod ikl HOL SWa4E 3510C/82T0E 41% 1 10-79 033122 3N
Sumogate: Phennl-da 546 [TiLR SWEdE 3510C/82TIE 8% 1 10-57 VETE] [t i w |
Sumogate: NiEroberzens-g5 626 TR SWE4E 3510C/82TIE BT 1 24-119 (VTR Frer i |
Sumogate: 2-Fluonbiphsnyl 619 gL SWEdE 3510C/E2TIE E3% 1 23-115 G [ i
Sumogate: 2.4, 6-Tribromophenol 152 [TiLR SWEdE 3510C/E2TIE T9% 1 10-141 G [rirt g w
Surmgate: p-Terphanyi-di4 67.7 HOL SWa4E 3510C/82T0E 0% 1 44-124 033122 3N

Report Generated On: 0371372023 11228 am 2005004
STL_Resuts Revision #2.1 Efecthee: 09/01/2022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS
Macarthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 ne; §110 ra=-TES Fax: G110 Fa=-405 suburbantestinglabs.cor PA DEP £ 06-00208
MUDEPSE FARS

| Page3of8
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NPDES Permit Fact Sheet NPDES Permit No. PA0021148
Mt Pleasant Borough STP

SUBURBAN

TESTING LABS

Sample Mumber: 2C05004-02 Site: 2032021-02 Sample ID: 2032021
Collector:  Client Collect Date: 032302022 10:15 am Sample Type: Grab
Department ! Test | Farametsr Regult Unkc Mathod RL. DF PrepDats By Anatysic Daie B¥
lnorganics
Cyanlde, Free 5 B gL OlA 1677-0% as | iz . e 1137 q
Phenollcs 40 dJ poL EPA420.1 0 | 033122 ZMH 035122 1544 ZH
Volatiles
VoA, 524, PPL
Acrokein =09 P gL EPAG24.1 as | 032522 MWS 032522 1343 LAS
Acryioniirie =03 P poL EPA G241 03 | 032522 MWS  D3/2522 1343 LAS
Benzene = 0.04 HaL EPA G241 0.0 | Q32sz2 MWS D32522 1343 LAS
Bromodichicromethane 25 poiL EPA G241 0.08 1 032522 MWS  D3/25/22 1343 LAS
Bromoform =0 paL EPAG24.1 a1 | 032522 MWS D32522 1843 LAS
Bromomethans =01 oL EPA E24.1 a1 | 032522 MWS 032522 1842 LAS
Carbon Tetrachionde =01 poL EPA G241 01 | 032522 MWS  D3/2522 1343 LAS
Chiorooenzene =0.07 HaL EPA G241 o.or | Q32sz2 MWS D32522 1343 LAS
Chiorosthianie = [0.06 poiL EPA G241 0.05 1 032522 MWS  D3/25/22 1343 LAS
2-Chioroetityl winyl ether =0 paL EPAG24.1 a1 | 032522 MWS D32522 1843 LAS
Chioroform 20.7 oL EPA E24.1 D09 | 032522 MWS 032522 18342 LAS
Chioromethans =0.0% poL EPA G241 0.8 | Q32522 MWS 032522 1843 LAS
Dibromochioromethans or HaL EPA G241 0.08 | Q32sz2 MWS D3/25022 1343 LAS
1, 1-Dichioroethans = [0.06 poiL EPA G241 0.05 1 032522 MWS 03025022 1343 LAS
1.2-Dichioroethans =0.06 paL EPAG24.1 0.08 | 032522 MWS D32522 1843 LAS
1.1-Dichioroethans =007 oL EPA E24.1 0.o7 | 032522 MWS 032522 18342 LAS
trars-1,2-Dichioroethens =01 poL EPA G241 01 | Q32522 MWS 032522 1843 LAS
1.2-Dichioropropans =0 HaL EPA G241 a1 | Q32sz2 MWS D3/25022 1343 LAS
1.3 Dichioroprapans, Total = [0.06 poiL EPA G241 0.05 1 032522 MWS 03025022 1343 LAS
Ethyl Benzene =0.06 paL EPA G241 0.06 | 032522 MWS D32522 1843 LAS
Mathylens Chionide 0.2 oL EP& 6241 a1 | 032522 MWS 032522 18342 LAS
1.1,2.2-Tetrachiorethans =01 poL EPA G241 01 | Q32522 MWS 032522 1843 LAS
Telrachiorosthene =0.0% HaL EPA G241 o.m | Q32sz2 MWS D3/25022 1343 LAS
Tolusne 01 poiL EPA G241 0.05 1 032522 MWS 03025022 1343 LAS
1.1,1-Trichioroethane =0.06 paL EPA G241 0.06 | 032522 MWS D32522 1843 LAS
1.1,2-Trichloroethang =008 oL EP& 6241 D.03 | 032522 MWS 032522 18342 LAS
Trichioroethene =01 poL EPA G241 01 | Q32522 MWS 032522 1843 LAS
Winyl Chioride =01 TR EP& 6241 a1 | 032522 MWS 032522 18342 LAS
Surogate Recoveres Fesuls Units Method %Recovery DF  Limds SeRecovery]  Analysls Dafe
Sumogate: Dibromofucromethane 214 poiL EPAB24.1 107% 1 E0-140 032522 18:43
Sumogate: 1,2-Dichioroethans-dd 211 paL EPAG24.1 106% 1 G0-140 32522 1643
Sumogate: Toluene-g3 19.6 oL EPA G241 5% 1 E0-140 032522 1843
Sumogate: Bromofuonbenzens 187 poL EPAE24.1 53% 1 E0-140 032522 18:43

Report Generated On: 0371372023 11228 am 2C05004
STL_Resuts Reviskon#2.1 Effective: 09/A01.2022

UBURBAN TESTING LAB
1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone; 610-375-TEST Fax; 610-375-4080 suburbantestinglabs.cor S
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NPDES Permit Fact Sheet NPDES Permit No. PA0021148
Mt Pleasant Borough STP

SUBURBAN

TESTING LABS

Sample Mumber: 2C05004-03 Site: Trip Blank Sample ID:  2032021-03

Collector:  Client Collect Date: 032372022 12:00 am Sample Type: Grab
Departmant / Tect | Parameter Fsgult Units Mathod RL. OF FPrepDate By Analysic Date By

Molatiles

VDA, 624, Trip Blank
Aoatone =12 poL EPA G241 12 | 032522 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS
Acrokein =039 F HaL EPA G241 as | Q32sz2 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Acryloniiriie =03 P gL EPAG24.1 03 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Allyl Chionide <0 poL EPAG24.1 01 | 032522 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS3
Benzene =004 TR EPA E24.1 0.04 | 032522 MWS 032522 1746 MWS
Bromooenzens = [0.06 poiL EPA G241 0.05 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Bromochioromethans =0 HaL EPA G241 a1 | Q32sz2 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Sromodichicromethane =0.08 gL EPAG24.1 0.08 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Bromoform <0 poL EPAG24.1 01 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS3
Bromomethans =01 TR EPA E24.1 a1 | 032522 MWS 032522 1746 MWS
2-batanone (MEK) =02 poiL EPA G241 o2 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
tefi-Batylbenzens =0 HaL EPA G241 a1 | Q32sz2 MWS D3/2522 1748 MWS
sec-Bulylbenzane =0.05 gL EPAG24.1 0.05 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
n-Butylb=nzans = ([0.06 poL EPAG24.1 0.08 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS3
Carbon Tetrachion e =01 TR EPA E24.1 a1 | 032522 MWS 032522 1746 MWS
Chiorobenzene =0.07 poiL EPA G241 o0.ov 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Chiorosthane =0.06 HaL EPA G241 0.05 | Q32sz2 MWS D3/2522 1748 MWS
2-Chioroetiyl vinyl ether =01 P gL EPAG24.1 a1 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Chioroform = 0.08 poL EPAG24.1 0.8 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS3
Chioromethans =008 TR EP& 6241 D09 | 032522 MWS 032522 1746 MWS
2-Chiorotniuenie =0.05 poiL EPA G241 0.05 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
4-Chiorotniuene =0.05 HaL EPA G241 0.05 | Q32sz2 MWS D3/2522 1748 MWS
1,2-DHbromio-3-chionopropanse: (D8 CP) =03 gL EPA G241 03 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Dibromochioromethane = ([0.06 poL EPAG24.1 0.08 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS3
1,2-Dibrompethans (EDE) =007 TR EP& 6241 0.o7 | 032522 MWS 032522 1746 MWS
Dibramomethans =01 poiL EPA G241 a1 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
1.4-Dichiorobenzene =0.06 HaL EPA G241 0.08 | Q32sz2 MWS D3/2522 1748 MWS
1,3 Dichiorobenzens =0.05 gL EPA G241 0.05 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
1,2-Dichiorobenzens = 0.08 poL EPAG24.1 0.8 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS3
Dichiorodifiuoromethang =008 TR EP& 624.1 D.03 | 032522 MWS 032522 1746 MWS
1, 1-Dichioroethans = [0.06 poiL EPA G24.1 0.05 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
1,.2-Dichioroethans =0.06 HaL EPA G24.1 0.08 | Q32sz2 MWS D3/2522 1748 MWS
1, 1-Dichioroethens =0.07 gL EPA G24.1 o.ov | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
cle-1,2-dichiorathene =0.05 poL EPA G24.1 0.05 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS3
trans-1,2-Dichionethens =01 TR EP& 624.1 a1 | 032522 MWS 032522 1746 MWS
1.2-Dichioropropans =01 poiL EPA G24.1 a1 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
1, 3+Dichioropropans =0.07 HaL EPA G24.1 o.or | Q32sz2 MWS D3/2522 1748 MWS
2 2-DHchloropropans =01 gL EPA G24.1 a1 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
trars-1,F0Dichioropropens = [0.06 poL EPA G24.1 0.06 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS3
cls-1,3-Dichioropropene =006 TR EP& 624.1 0.0s | 032522 MWS 032522 1746 MWS
1, 1-dichioropropens =0.07 poiL EPA G24.1 o0.ov 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Elhyl Benzane 01 HaL EPA G24.1 0.05 | Q32sz2 MWS D3/2522 1748 MWS
Hexachiomobutadiens =03 gL EPA G24.1 03 | 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS

Report Generated On: 0371372023 11228 am 2C05004
STL_Resuts Reviskon#2.1 Effective: 09/A01.2022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS

1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 19605 Phone; 610-375-TEST Fax; 610-375-4

suburbantestinglabs.cor

PADEP  06-00208
PLIDER® PAR

| Page5of8
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SUBURBAN

TESTING LABS

Sample Number:  2C05004-03 Site: Trip Blank Sample ID:  2032021-03
Collector-  Client Collect Date: 03/23/2022 12:00 am Sample Type: Grab
Department / Tect | Farameber Fsgult Uni Mathod RL. OF FrepDats By Analycic Date By

Volatiles (Continued)
VOA, 524, Trip Biank (Continued)

2-hevanong =01 L EPA G241 [N 1 0325722 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS
Isopropylenzens =006 L EP&G24.1 0.05 1 0323722 MW3S 032522 1746 MWS
4-Isopropyiisiuens =02 poL EPR.E24.1 o2 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Methylena chiarde =01 B EPA G241 [N 1 0325/22 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS
4-methyl-2-pentanans =0.0B B EP&E24.1 0.03 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
MethyH-butyl ether (MTEBE) =008 TR EP& 241 0.05 i 03725722 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS
Haphthalene A L EP&G24.1 [1N] 1 0323722 MW3S 032522 1746 MWS
n-Progylbenzsns = 0.08 poL EPR.E24.1 0.08 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Shyrene =008 B EPA G241 0.05 1 0325/22 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethans =01 B EP&E24.1 (18] 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
1.1,1,2-Tetrachiloroethans =0 TR EP& 241 a4 i 03725722 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS
Tefrachlomethene =009 L EP&G24.1 0.09 1 0323722 MW3S 032522 1746 MWS
Taolsana =0.06 poL EPR.E24.1 0.05 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
1.2, 4-Trichiorobenzene =01 B EPA G241 [N 1 0325722 MWS  03/2522 174 MWS
1.2, FTrichiorobenzene =02 B EP&E24.1 02 1 032322 MWS  03/2522 1748 MWS
1.1,1-Trichloroethane =008 TR EP& 241 0.05 i 03725722 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS
1.1, 2-Trichiorethane <008 L EP&G24.1 0.03 1 0323722 MW3S 032522 1746 MWS
Trichioroethene =0 poL EPR.E24.1 LR 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Trichipmfiuommethang =007 B EPA G241 0.o7 1 0325/22 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS
1.2, FTrichiormopropane =0.0B B EP&E24.1 0.03 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
1.3, 5 Trimethyibenzens =008 TR EP& 241 0.05 i 03725722 MWS 0372522 1748 MWS
1.2, 4-Trimethylibenzens 0.2 L EP&G24.1 0.05 1 0323722 MW3S 032522 1746 MWS
Winyl Chioride =0 poL EPR.E24.1 LR 1 032522 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
a-Kylene 0.1 B EPA G241 0.05 1 0325722 MWS  03/2522 174 MWS
mp-xylene 0.1 B EP&E24.1 (18] 1 032322 MWS  03/2522 1748 MWS
Xylenes, Todal =02 TR EP& 241 a2 i 0325722 MWS 032522 1748 MWS
Surngate Recoveres Resus LUinits Method WRecovery DF  Limis (SaRecovery)  Analysis Dafe

Sumogate: Dibromoflucromethane 20.6 L EPAG24.1 103% 1 60-140 032522 1743

Sumogate: 1,2-Dichiomethane-od 212 poL EPAE24.1 105% 1 E0-140 03fZSZ2 17:48

Sumogate: Toluene-d3 195 B EPAE241 o 1 E0-140 0325722 1748

Sumogate: Bromofuonbenzens 138 B EPAG24.1 B4% 1 E0-142 032522 1743

Report Generated On: 0371272023 1128 am 2005004
STL_Resuts Ravislon#2.1 Effective: 08012022

UBURBAN TESTING LAB

108 suburbantestinglabs.cor

Phone: §10-375-TEST Fax; 61

1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 15
PADEF 2 06-00208
FLIDEP® P

| Pagegofs
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SUBURBAN

TESTIN LABS
Data Gualifiers:
B The target analyte was detecied In the Method, Diluwtion Water, Instrument or Exiraction Blank or Sierify Check at or above the method
Reporting Limit or applicable methad, client, or regulatory requirement.
B3 The target analyte was detecied In the Method, Dilutlon Water, Instrument or Extraction Blank or S3erility Check at or above the MRL or
applicable method, ellant, o ragulatory requirement. Possiblify of Righ blis In e sample result, howaver |t s ND.
c4 The CCV for this analyte was above acceptance criteria, Nowsver Tie analyte was not deectad In e associated sample. Data may be fuly
useable under the applicaibie THI Standard.
J The analyte was detecied above the method detecion lmit but beiow the method reporting limit the reported result ks an estimated value.
L1 The Laboratory Comrol Sample for the analysis baich associatzd with tils sample was below acceptancs critera. Results may have greater
uncertainty.
P Preservation for s analysls did not meet requiatony of method requirements.
Sample Receipt Conditions:
All sampies met the sampie receipt requiremants for the relevant analyses.
Units PfA = PresentiAbsent
Urits PF = PassiFall

** This report has been Amended {(Rev4) and replaces all previous reports for this onder ID **

The et o, Lo i performed in the Laborabony &4 s00n a5 possible. These: neults are nob appropriste for compliance with RPDES, SDWA, or other
reguiatony programes: that require analysls within 15 minubes: of Ssmple collection and should be considersd for informational purposes: anly.

= final for ASTM leachate & performed by method SM 4500-H-E

Al ressults mest the recquirements of STLS TR (RELAC) Sorreiited Quaality System wnbeis otherwise noted.  1F your resalts contain any data qualifiers or
o, you shoukd evahuste uisabibty relEthes b wour resds,

I colleciors initials inchude "STL", samgies; have been collectsd in saoordance with STL S0P SL00LE,
Al results reported on an As Feceived (Wt Weight)) basis unkess otherwise nobed,

This boratory repart may not be reproducesd, eeept in full, without the written soproval of STL.
Resuits are considensd Preliminary unless report 5 signed by suthorzed representative of STL

TN e W

Report Generated On: 037122023 1128 am 2C05004
STL_Resuts Ravishn#2.1 Effective: DAA12022

SUBURBAN TESTING LABS

1037F MacArthur Road, Reading, PA 18605 Fhone: 810-375-TEST Fax: 610-375-4080 suburbantestinglabs.cor

PADEP £ 0600208
FLIDER S PR

| Page7of8
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n\ﬁn(‘eldmium IE:F"-I‘-‘[S"- 2.

b

T
i

A Lead ICP-MS

i

2005004
Lisa F, Cam

NPDES Permit No. PA0021148

WONTRACT ORDER

atal Service Laboratories, lne,
2032021

sEenviabs,com. Contact ESL with any questions.

SENDING LABORATORY:
Environmental Service Laboratories, Inc,
1803 Philadelphia Street

Indigna, PA 15701

Phone; 724-463-8378

Fax: 724-465-4209

Project Manager:  Kirsten Conoran

IVIMN

Suburban Water Testing Labs - Reading
103 7F MacArthur Road

Feading, PA 19603

Phone «(610) 375-8378

Fax: 1610-375-40%0)

LABQRATORY:

State of Origin: PA

Analysis

Due Expires Comments

Sample 1D: 2032021-01

Matrix: Waler Sampled: 032372022 07:00

Sample Type: Compuosite Sampled By: Client

Antimoiy ICF".MSLI F i': ] {

Arsenic ICP-MS

= Hexavalent Cr— 7] | 155

Selenivm 1CP-MS| 2, | |

o 01400472022 23:00
TES P

O IH2022 0700 Report to MDL
0912002 0700 Report to MDL
912002 700 Report to MDL
(3242002 0700 Report to MDL
O IH2022 0700 Report o MDL
(1972022 700 Report to ML

442022 25:00
04042022 2300
04042022 2300
0404/2022 2300
040472022 25:00

i

Silver ICP-MS ' [ DdindiznE2 2500 09092022 0700 Report o MDL

SV B2S _;,.'; "J:{_ 040472022 25:00 03302022 0700 Reference profile 342606
Thallium ICP-MS ! II,".'F'; 04042022 23:00 09 1N2022 OT:00  Report to MDL

Zing ICP-MS P 04004/2022 23:00 09192023 0700

Containers Supplied:

Poly S00mL. HMO3 (A)  Paly 250mL (C)

Arber Glass, 1000mL (F}

Amber Glass, 1000mL () Amber Gilass, 1000mL (H}

Sample [D: 2032021-02

Matrix; Water k15

Sample Type: Grab Sampled By: Client

Sampled: 03232022 1

il -':ll":l.'l

Cyanide, Free Subeontragt |7
Total Phenolics ||

W Tl -"I'_I'i--ﬂ-iu"ﬂ-lﬂﬂﬂl 2300 04062022 10:15  Report to MDL

040042022 23:00 04202022 10:15 EPA 42001, Target QL 5 ug'l

i - | & Tt
VO 624 i _r y R 0402022 23:00 04/06/2022 10015 Reference profile 542606
Containers Supplied: (L | Ll o] 'I,,
Poly 300ml., MaOH (B mb Glass, 1000mL, WA Vial, 40mL {F) VA Wial, 40l () WA Vial, d0mL (H)
HZS04 {E)

Sample 10: 2032021-03

Matrix: Water Sampled: 03/23/2022 00:00

Sample Type: Trip Blank Sampled By: Client

VOC 624 T o
Contatners Supplied:| - S L |_*' [+
VOA Vial, 40mL (A} - WVOA Vial, 40ml (B)

."f -

04042022 2300 0406/2022 (00 Reference profile 342606

Suburban Testing Labs

Lab Dty Time: Lak Tamp:
Mumber of contaaners/eoalee match aumber an O0C7 .\'."N
Sampla lahals and COC ane free of distrepanias: '!'ﬂ"-l
-7 A containers intact Ll
C:Gh m’l’i!ﬁ'& _ Recevied i sk within seceplable temperatura limlts? 0N
Released By =7 | ! Dhate Reeeived BY  ap ol vom vials free of headspace ™ N
Released By Lxate Reocived By Refinauished b [ 71 e
Received in lab by: ! _— l-.,"_r.-
IR ]
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Pre-Draft Survey Response
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=

pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

Bureau of Clean Water

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
PRE-DRAFT PERMIT SURVEY FOR TOXIC POLLUTANTS

O

0 R 1 1

Permittee Name:  Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County Permit No.: PA0021148

Pollutant(s) identified by DEP that may require WQBELs: 8 D ollutants

Is the permittee aware of the source(s) of the pollutant(s)?  [] Yes B/No [ Suspected

If Yes or Suspected, describe the known or suspected source(s) of pollutant(s) in the effluent.

Has the permittee completed any studies in the past to control or treat the pollutant(s)? [] Yes ﬂo
If Yes, describe prior studies and results:

Does the permittee believe it can achieve the proposed WQBELs now? [] Yes [ No %Cfenain

If No, describe the activities, upgrades or process changes that would be necessary to achieve the WQBELs, if known.

Estimated date by which the pemmittee could achieve the proposed WQBELSs: B/Uncenain

Will the permittee conduct additional sampling for the pollutant(s) to supplement the application? (Z/Yes ] No

Check the appropriate box(es) below to indicate site-specific data that have been collected by the permittee in the past.
If any of these data have not been submitted to DEP, please attach to this survey.

Discharge pollutant concentration coefficient(s) of variability Year(s) Studied:
Discharge and background Total Hardness concentrations {metals) Year(s) Studied;
Background / ambient pollutant cancentrations Year(s) Studied:
Chemical translator(s) (metals| Year(s) Studied:
Slope and width of receiving waters Year(s) Studied:
Velocity of receiving waters at design conditions Year(s) Studied:
Acute and/or chronic partial mix factors (mixing at design conditions) Year(s) Studied:
Volatilization rates (highly volatile arganics) Year(s) Studied.
Site-specific criteria (e.q., Water Effect Ratio or related study} Year(s) Studied:

Please submit this survey to the DEP regional office that is reviewing the permit application within 30 days of

receipt.

25
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EPA’'s December 14, 2023 Comment Email
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From: Fulton, Jennifer <Fulton.Jennifer@epa.govs>

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2023 9:31 AM

To: Conrad, Stephanie <stepconrad@pa.gov>

Cc: lasmin, Mahbuba <moiasmin@ pa.gov>; Furjanic, Sean <sefurjanic@ pa.gov>; Schumack, Maria
<maschumack@pa.gov>; Martinsen, Jessica <martinsen.jessica@epa.gov>; Hales, Dana <Hales.Dana@epa.gov>; Shuart,
Ryan <shuart.ryan@epa.gov>

Subject: [External] Mt Pleasant Borough STP (PADD21148)

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or attachments from unknown senders. To
report suspicious email, use the Report Phishing button in Qutlook.

Stephanie;

According to our Memorandum of Agreement, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region lIl has received the
revised draft National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for:

Mt Pleasant Borough STP

Muncipal Authority of Westmoreland County (MAWC)
NPDES Number: PA0021148

EPA Received Revised Draft: 12/7/2023

30-day response date: 1/6/24

Mount Pleasant STP NPDES permit is a major facility that discharges to Shupe Run and this is the third draft permit EPA
has received. PADEP has chosen to incorporate the minimum CS0 performance standard requirement of 85% capture,
listed in the 1994 CS0 Policy, in the NPDES permit rather than including the 94% capture performance standard value
from MAWC's LTCP for Mount Pleasant STP. EPA does not concur with this approach based on our technical evaluation
of the C50 Policy as previously stated during correspondence on the Jeanette STP NPDES permit, PAD027430. Our office

is currently drafting a formal response to further explain our position on the overall matter, which will be sent to PADEP
once it is finalized.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to reach out to Ryan Shuart, copied on this email. If there are any
additional changes to the permit documents, please be sure to reach out to EPA as additional review may be necessary.

Thank you,
Jen Fulton

YED STy, | Jennifer Fulton (she/her)
%'.i
" k¥ ;o Acting Chief, Clean Water Branch

F % ) ) )
% P E LIS EPA Mid-Atlantic Region
Y o | Phone 304-234-0248
=)
F"rﬂ Fﬂmrr,c"‘ Email fulton.jennifer@epa.gov

f v
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ATTACHMENT F
EPA’s July 23, 2024 Letter
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REGION 3
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

q"ﬂﬂfﬂ-ﬂ"

ﬁnumm

July 23, 2024

Ms. Mahbuba lasmin

Environmental Engineer Manager

Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest Regional Office

400 Waterfront Drive

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Dear Ms. lasmin:

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) received your September 21, 2023 email regarding the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) Southwest Regional Office’s (SWRO)
position on including Combined Sewer Overflow (C50) performance standards in National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NMPDES) permits. The purpose of this letter is to clarify the use of
numeric performance standards in NPDES permits consistent with the EPA's 1594 C50 Control Policy
(CS0 Policy) and Clean Water Act (CWA).

The C50 Policy articulates a pathway for permittees to come into compliance with requirements of the
CWA, including NPDES permitting requirements for meeting applicable Water Quality Standards (WQ5)
(59 Fed. Reg. 18688, 18695, and 18696). In December 2000, the C30 Policy was incorporated into the

CWA at Section 402(q) (33 U5.C Secion 1342) *

The C50 Policy contains provisions for CS0 permits to include technology-based and water guality-
based controls necessary to meet the objectives of the CWA. In the C30 Policy, the nine minimum
controls serve as the minimum technaology-based effluent limits for all CS0 permittees (59 Fed. Reg. at
18691, pt.ll.B). The C50 Policy also contains provisions for CS0 permits to include any additional
technology-based and water quality-based controls to meet water quality-based requirements,
including the development and implementation of a Long-Term Control Plan (LTCP) (59 Fed.
18691.11.C). The C50 Policy describes nine elements of an LTCP, including characterization, analysis,
and monitoring (59 Fed. Reg. at 1869184 pts. 11.C_1 through 9). The fourth element of an LTCP is the
evaluation of alternatives (59 Fed. Reg. at 185691-94 pt. I1.C.4).

! CWaA Section 402(g) states that each permit, order, or decree issued pursuant to the CWa after December 21, 2000 for a
discharge from a municipal combined sewer system shall conform to the 1994 CS0 Control Policy. This section of the CWwa
is commonly referred to as the “Wet Weather Water Quality Act of 2000."
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When developing an LTCP, a C50 community is expected to evaluate a reascnable range of alternatives
that is, among other purposes, sufficient to make a reasonable assessment of cost and performance
and help guide the selection of C50 controls {59 Fed. Reg at 18692, pt. 11.C.4).2 The CS0 Policy offers
two approaches for evaluating alternatives in the development of an LTCP, the presumption approach
and demonstration approach (59 Fed. Reg. at 18692—-693, pt.1.C_4). Under the presumption approach
(59 Fed. Reg. at 18692, pt_ [1.C.4.a), the C50 Policy includes three minimum criteria® for consideration
in the alternatives analysis. (59 Fed. Reg. at 18692, ptl.C.4 & i-ii):*
i. No more than an average of 4 overflow events per year (permitting authority may allow up
to 2 additional events per year),
ii. Eliminate or capture for treatment, no less than 85% by volume?® of the combined sewage
collected during predpitation events on a system-wide annual average basis, or
iii. The elimination or removal of no less than the mass of pollutants causing water quality
impairment for the volumes that would be eliminated or captured for treatment in the
second criterion, above.

As the C30 Policy states, data and modeling of wet weather events do not always provide a clear
picture of the level of C50 controls necessary to protect water quality standards (59 Fed. Reg. at
18692, pt.ll.C.4.a). These criteria are presumed to provide an adequate level of control, but only if that
presumption is reasonable in light of the data and analysis provided in the LTCP.® Because the LTCP will
become the basis for NPDES permit limits and requirements, the permitting authority is responsible for
determining, in light of data and analysis, if the selected C50 controls are sufficient to meet CWA
requirements (59 Fed. Reg. at 18692, pt. Il.C.4.a). If, based on the LTCF, the permitting authority
determines that the presumption approach minimum criteria included in the C50 Policy do not
“provide an adequate level of control to meet the water quality-based requirements of the CWA,” the
permitting authority must establish more stringent requirements necessary to meet water quality
standards (CWA section 301(b){1}{C), 59 Fed. Reg. at 18692, pt. Il.C.4). When the permittee provides
the permitting authority with an LTCP that includes performance standards more stringent than the
minimum performance standards in the C50 Policy, the permitting authority should determine if the

2 at the discretion of the permitting authority, small systems (i_e., those with populations under 75,000) may not need to
complete each of the formal steps identified in 11.C.4 [LTCP - Evaluation of alternatives), however, the permitting authority
still needs to evaluate whether the plan includes appropriate C50 controls and includes a monitoring program to evaluate
water quality standards (59 Fed. Reg. at18690, pt. 1.0). Small systems are still required to comply with the nine minimum
contrals [11.8), public participation (11.C.2), and sensitive areas (11.C.3] portion of the CS0 Policy (59 Fed. Reg. at 18690, pt
D).

"4 program that meets any of the criteria listed below would be presumed to provide an adequate level of control to
meet the water quality-based requirements of the CwA" ([emphasis added). 59 Fed. Reg. at 18692.11.C.4.a.

4 For overflows beyond the allowed untreated 4-6 (per criteria 11.C.i], and for the portion of the combined sewage not part
of the E5% capture receiving full treatment at the publicly owned treatment works (POTW) (per criteria 11.C.ii, the following
minimum treatrnent is required: primary clarification (Remaoval of floatables and settleable solids may be achieved by any
combination of treatment technologies or methods that are shown to be equivalent to primary clarification.); Solids and
floatables disposal; and Disinfection of effluent, if necessary, to meet W5, protect designated uses and protect human
health, including remaoval of harmful disinfection chemical residuals, where necessary. 55 Fed. Reg. at 18692653,
pLI.C.4.a.

 Mote that percent capture should be measured in the combined portion of the sewer system and that the separated
portions of the sewer systemn are not included in this calculation (59 Fed. Reg. at 18692, pt. 11.C.4.a.i)-

® ¥z program that meets any of the criteria listed below would be presumed to provide an adequate level of control to meet
the water guality-based requirements of the Cwa, provided the permitting authority determines that such presumption is
reasonable in light of the data and analysis conducted in the characterization, monitoring, and modeling of the system and
the consideration of sensitive areas described above.” 59 Fed. Reg. at 18692, pt. IL.C.4a.

2
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C30 controls identified in the LTCP are adequate to meet the water-quality-based requirements of the
CWA. In this case, the identified level of control in the LTCP will serve as the basis for the numeric C50
performance standard in the permit's water-guality-based effluent limits (59 Fed. Reg. at 18696, pt.
IV.B.2.c).

After LTCP implementation and post construction compliance monitoring is conducted, if a community
discovers that its C30 controls are not achieving the performance standards to which it has committed
in its LTCP, the permitting authority should include additional requirements in the next permit
reissuance with the terms and conditions necessary to ensure that the performance objectives
associated with the LTCP are achieved. When appropriate, an analysis should be provided in the fact
sheet to demonstrate compliance with CWA Section 402(o), 303(d)(4), or 40 C.F.R. Section 122 44(l).

To conclude, PADEP stated in its email requesting clarification of the CS0 Policy that for any C50
communities who have selected the Presumption Approach, PADEP intends to impose conditions that
would only require compliance with the minimum criteria listed in the presumption approach of the
C30 Policy even where the numeric performance objectives identified in the LTCPF may be necessary to
meet water quality standards. This approach described in PADEPF's email is not supported by the C50
Policy as discussed above because it does not appear to consider the case specific data and analysis
conducted in the characterization, monitoring, and modeling of the system, as reflected in the controls
selected in the LTCP, and therefore may be insufficient to address the water quality-based
requirements of the CWA.

If you have any questions or concerns, or want to discuss the information above, please contact me or
lennifer Fulton, Chief, Clean Water Branch, at 304-234-0248.

Sincerely,

GillespieMarthaler,  Digtallysignedby
GillespieMarthaler, Laslie

Leslie Date: 2024.07.25 12:01:16 0400

Leslie L. Gillespie-Marthaler, Ph.D., Acting Director
Water Division

cc: Sean Furjanic, Environmental Program Manager, NPDES Permitting, PADEP
Bevin Buchheister, Deputy Secretary Office of Water Programs, PADEP
Christopher Kloss, Director, Water Permits Division, Office of Wastewater Management, US EPA
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